bbbt & A F e A A L Rl

1.5, Department of Justice

[initedd Stenes Attorancy
Sauthern Pistrice of Plorida

e — S ———

R ALEXANDER ACOSTA YU N F Swes

LNTTED STATES ATTVIRMEY Mo, FL VIS
F1as) wgd i} . Felephoar

FHsE R Ifddd Feocvemale

December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILE
Lilly Ann Sanchey.

Fowler White Burnett, 'A
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Mizani, IF1. 33131

Re.  leflrey Epsicin
Dear Ms Sancher:

I write 1o [ollow up on the December 14™ meeting between defense counsel and the Fpstein
prosccutors, as well as our First Assistant, the Miami FBI Special Agent in Charge and mysell’ |
wrile 1o you becanse 1 am not certain who among, the defense team is the appropriste recipient of this
letter. 1 address issues raised by scveral members of the delense team, and would thus ask that vou
please provide a copy of this lener to all appropriate delense (cam members.

First, | would like to address the Section 2255 issue 7 As | stated inmy December 4™ letter,
my undcrstanding is that the Nen-Prosceution Agreement enterced into between this Office and Mr.
Epstein responds to Mr. Epstein’s desice ta reach a global resolution of his state and tederal crimunal
liability. Under this Agreement, this District has agreed to deler prosecution for cnumerated scctions

! Over the past twa weeks, we have received several hundred pages of argwments and exhibus from defense counsel
This is not the fomm o respond o the several items raiscd, and our silence should not be imerpret 85 agreement |
would, however, like Lo address ong issue. Your December LI temer starcs that as & resalt al defense counsel
objections to the appointment process, the USAO proposcd an addendum o the Agrécment 1o praveide Tor the wse ol
an independent thind party sclector. As | recall this matter, befare 1 had any knowledge of defense counsel
ohjections, [ sua sponse proposed the Addendum to Mr. elkowitz a1 su October meeting in Patin Beach. | ded s
in an antempt 1o avaid what 1 foresaw would likely be a liupious selection process. 11 was only afier | praposcd this
change thut Mr. Lefkowitz caised with me his enumerated concemns,

T Qoction 2255 provides that: “fajny person who, while a mnaE, wils o viclin ol vinlation of [enmmeriried seetions
ol Tale 18] and wha suflcrs personal injury as a resull of such violation une SUC W ANY ApRIOpriae Ulnited Sraes
District Coutt and shall recover the acial darmages such ‘person sustams and the cost of the sui. uchudm 3
reasonabile anomey's fee”
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of Title 18 1n Favar of prosceution by the State of Florida, provided that the Mr. Epsiein sanishies
three pencral lederal interesis: (1) that Mr. Epstein plead guilty 1o a Sregisierable” ste ollense 17)
thaat this state plea mclude a binding recommendation lor a sulficient lerm ol imprisomment . amed {3

thal the Agreement not lacm the interests ol fus victims

With this in mind, [ have considercd defense counsel argumcnts reganding the Scetion 1203
portions ol the Agrecment. As | previously observed, onr intent has becno placc the victimes inthe
same position as they would have been had Mr. Epstein heen convicted ar tial - No moare: no Jess,
From our mecting, it appears that the delense ageees that this was the intent Dunng the course ol
negotiations that intent was reduced 10 writing in Paragraphs 7 and &, which as [wrote previously.
appear (ar from simple 10 understand. 1 would thus propose that we solve our disagreements over
interpretations by saying precisely what we mean, na simple fashion. T would replace Paragraphs /

and & with the (nllowing language:

“Any person, who while a minor, wis a victim of a violation of an offense enumerated in
Tide 18, United States Code, Section 2255, will have the same nights o proceed uncler
Section 2255 as she would have had, it M. Epstein been tricd federally and convicted ol an
enumerated offense. For purposes ol implementing this paragraph. the United States shall
provide Mr. Epslein’s altorneys with 2 list of individuals whoni it was prepared wo name i an
Indictment as victims of an cnumerated offense by Mr. Epstein - Any puchicial authonity
interpreting this provision, including any authority determining which cvidentiary burdens if
any @ plaintiff must meet, shall consider that it is the intent of the parties o place these
identificd victims i the same position as they would have been had M Epstemn been
convicied at trial. No more; no less.”

Second, | would like 1o address the issue ol victim’s rights pursuani 1o Section TE O
uiderstand that the defense objects to the victims being given notice of time and place ol Mr
Epstein's state courd sentencing, hearing. | have reviewed the proposed victimy naotilication leter and
the statute. 1 would note that the United States provided the dralt leuer o defense as a courlesy. In
additien, First Assistant United States Altorney Sloman alrcady incorporated in the letier several
edits that had been requested by delense counsel. | agree that Section 3771 applies 10 notice of
proceedings and results of investigations of federal crimes as apposed Lo the state crime. We intend
to provide victims with notice of the federal resolution, as required by law. We will defer 1o the
discretion of the State Attlorney regarding whether he wishes to provide victims with notice of the
state proceedings, although we will provide him with the information necessarny 1o do 5o il he wishes.

Third, | would like to address the issne rased reparding Flarida Statute Section 796 03, A
our meeting, Professor Dershowiiz ook the position that Mr. Epstein believes that us conduct dots
not satisfy the elements of this offense. His assertion raises for me substantial concerns. This Oflice
will not, and cannot, be a party o an agreement in which Mr. Epstcin pleads guilly to an offense that
he believes he did not commit. We are considering how best o procecd

o
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Funally, | would like 1o address a more peneral pomt. Our Agrcement was lirst signed on
september 2™ 2007, Pursuant o pacageaph 11, Mr. Epstein was 1o use us best ellons w enter lus
puilly plea and he sentenced no later than October 26, 2007, As outlined i correspondence betwieen
our proscculors and defense counsel, Uug deadline eame and went, Uar proseculorns retterated 1o
defense connsel several times their concems regarding delays, and i fact. asked me several weeks
apa to declare the Agrecment in breach hecause of those delays. | resisted that invitation. | share
this fact because it is hackground to my frustration with what appears 10 be an | 1" hour appeal,
weeks helore the now scheduled January 4™ plea date.

This said. the issues raised are important and must be fully vetied irrespective ol mcliness
concerns. We hope o preserve the January 4% date. 1 anderstand that delense counsel shares our
desire not 1o move that appearance and will work wath our office 10 expedite this process over the
next several days. With thas in mind, and in the cvent that defense counsel niay wish o scek review
of our determinations in Washington D.C., [ spoke this past Monday with the Assis@ant Altorncy
Cieneral Fisher, 10 inform her of a possible appeal, (o ask her to grant the potential request for review,
and 10 in [act review this case in an expedited manner o atiemnpt (o preserve the Janiry 4" plea date.

I waint Lo again reiterate that it is not the intention of this Office ever 1o lorce the hand af a
defendant 1o enter inlu an agreement against his wishes, Your elient has the right to proceed to mal.
.and he should do so il he believes that bie did not commit the clements of the charged offense.

I will respond 10 the pending issues shortly. In the micnm, | would ask that you
communicale your position with respeet 1o the sections 2255 and 3371 issues as quickly as possible.

Sincerely.

I

R ALEXANDER ACOSTA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

cc: Alice Fisher, Assistant Autorney General

| First Assistant U8, Autorncy
ALISA
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December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILL
Lilly Ann Sancher

Faowler White Bumett, PA
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Miagne, IF1. 33131

Re.  lefliey Epstein

Lyear Ms Sanclice:

I write 10 follow up on the December | 4™ meeting between defense counsel and the =pstemn
prosecutors, as well as our First Assistant, the Miami FBI Special Agent in Charge and mysell’ ]
write to you because | am not certain who ameng, the defense team is the appropriate recipient of this
letter. | address issues raised by several members of the delfense tecam, and would thus ask that vou
please provide a copy ol this lener 10 all appropriate defense team members.

First, | would like 1o address the Section 2255 issue” As | stated inmy December A" lener,
my understauding is thal the Nan-Prosceution Agreement entered into between this Office and Mr.
Epstein responds to Mr. Epstein’s desice lo reach a global resolution of his state and federal criminal
liabihty. Under this Agreement, this Nistrict has apreed to defer prosecution lor enumerated scetions

! Over the past two weeks, we have received several hundred papes of argnments and exhibus from defense counsel
This i% not the fonim (6 respond 1o the several wems raised, and our silence should ot be interpret as agreement. |
would, however, hike lo address one issue, Your December 1™ leier states that as @ result ol defense counscl
objections 10 the appointment process, the LIS A pruposcd an addlendumn 1o the Agrecment wo provide for il v ol
an independent thind pany sclector. As | reeall this matier, before 1 had any knowledge of defense counsel
objections. [ sua sponte pruposed the Addendum o Mr. 1 clkowitz at an October mecting in Fatm Beach, 1 did fhis
i an aftempt 10 avoid what | foresaw would Tikely be a litipious sclection process. [ was only after | proposd thes
changs that Mr. Lefkowiiz rased with me his enmmerated concems

TGection 225% provides iz “[alny porson who, while 1 minar, was o victim ol 3 violation of [enumerited sections
af Tale TR and who suflers personal mjury as a resuli of such vitlation I SUC L ANY ApREOpriale Ulnned Sranes
Disarict Court swnd shall recover the achial damages such person sustams and the cos of the i il

reasonalile anoraey’s fee ™
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of Title 18 in Favor of proscoution by the Sate afl Florida, provided that the Mi Epsicin sansfies
theee gencral lederal inlerests: (1} that Mr. Epstein plead gwlty 103 “registerable” st ollense (7)
that this state plea melude a binding recommendation Tor asulficient kerm ol inprisonment. and {2)

that the Agreement not haom the mierests ol lus vietims

With this in mind, I have considercd defense counsel arguments cegarding the Scoton 22583
portions of the Aprecment. AsS | previously observed onr intent has been o place the vichms i the
sume position as they would have been had Mr. Epstein been convicted at tial - No more: no less,
[From our mecting, it appears that the de [ense agrees that this was the intent Dunne the course of
nepotiations that intent was reduced w writing in Paragraphs 7 and &, which as Twrote previously.
appear far from simple © understand. 1 would thus propose that we solve our dhsagreements aver
interpretations by saying precisely what we mean, in a simple faslion. | would replace Paragraphs !
and # with the (ollowing languape: '

“Any person, who while a minor, was a victim of a violation of an offense enumeraed in
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2255, will have the same niphts 1o proceed onder
Section 2255 as she would have had, if Mr. Epstein been iried federally and cony wied ol an
enumerated oflense. For purposes of implementing this paragraph. the United Staies shall
provide Mr. Epstcin's attomeys with a list ol individuals wham 10 was prepared to namc i an
Indictment as victims of an enumerated offense by Mr. Epsiein - Any judicaal amhority

interpreting this provision, including any authority detcrmining which cvidentiary tordens il

any a plaintiff must meet, shall consider that it i5 the intent of the parties 1o place these
identificd victims in the same position as they would have been had M Fpstemn been
convicted at trial, No more; no less.”

Second, 1 wonld like (o address the issuc ol victim's aghts pursuant io Section 37711
uiderstand that the defense objects o the victims being given notice of tme and place ol Mr
Epstein’s state court sentencing hearing. | have reviewed the proposed victim notlication letcr and
the statute. | would note that the Umited States pravided the dralt letter o delense as a couriesy. (n
additien, First Assistant United States Allorney Sloman already incorporated m the leter several
edits that had been requested by defense counsel. [ agree ihat Section 3771 applics 1o notice of
proceedings and resulls of mvestigations of federal crimes as opposéd o the state crime. We intend
1o provide victims with notice ol the federal resolution, as required by law. We will defer 1o the
discretion of the State Atorney regarding whether he wishes to provide vicims with notice ol the
state procecdings, although we will provide him with (he information necessary W do soilhe wishes.

Third, 1 would like to address the issne rmsed regarding Florida Statute Section 796,05 At
our meeting, Professor Dershowitz took the pusition that Mr. Epstein beheves that hus conduct docs
not satisly the clements of this ollense. Mis assertion raises for me substantial concens. This OMTice
will not, and cannot, be a party [0 an agreement n which Mr. Epstcin pleads eunliy to anollense that
he believes he did not commit. We are considering how hest o proceed

L
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Finally_ 1 would like w address a more general point. Our Aprcenwnt was lirst signed on
September 24" 2007, Pursuant o pacageaph 11, Mr. I pstein was 10 nse lus best ellons o enter lis
puilty plea and be sentenced no later than October 26, 2007, As onthoed in correspondence benween
our prosecutors and defense covnsel, dus deadline eame and wenl Our proseculons reiterated 1o
defense connsel several times their concems reearding delays, and i fact, asked me several weeks
apo w declare the Apreciment in breach becanse of those delays. 1 resisted that invitation. | shace
this fact because it is hackpround 1o my frusteation with what appears 10 be an | 1™ hour appeal,
weeks belore the pow scheduled January 4" plea dale.

This said. the issues raised are important and must be [ully vened irrespective of tineliness
concerns. We hope w preseeve the January 4™ date. 1 understand that delense counsel shares our
desie not 1o move that appearance and will work with our office 10 expedie tus process over the
next several days. With this in mind, and o the cveat that defense counsel ey wish o seek review
of our determinations in Washington D.C, 1 spoke this past Monday with the Assistant Attorncy
Gieneral Fisher. ta inform her of a possible appeal, to ask her 1o grant the potential request for review,
and 10 in [act review this case m an expedited manner Lo atiempt lo preserve the Janry 4™ plea date.

| want Lo again reiterate that it s nol the intention of this (M lice ever 1o force the hand of a
defendant 1 enter into an agreement against his wishes, Your client has the nght io proceed (o trial.
cand he should do so il he belicves that he did not commit the clements of the charged offense.

I will respond 1o the pending 1ssues shortly.  In the intcnim, | would ask that you

communicale your position with respect 1o the sections 2255 and 3371 issues as quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

1

. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
HNITED STATES ATTORNEY

[ Alice IFisher, Assistant Attorney General
| First Assistant 1L.S. Attorncy

AlLlSA
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December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILE
Lilly Ann Sanches

Fowler White Bomett, I'A
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Mz, FI. 33131

Re.  leffrey Epsicin
Dear Ms, Sanche:

I write to loHow up on the December 14™ meeting between defense counsel and the ~pstain
prosecutors, as well as our First Assistant, the Miami IFBI Special Agent in Charge and mysall.' |
write to you because | am not certain who amony, the defense team is the appropriate recipient ol this
letter. | address issucs raised by several members of the delense weam, and would thus ask that vou
please provide a copy of this lener o all appropriate defense tcam members.

First. I would like to address the Section 2255 issne” As | stated inmy Decembeer 4™ lener,
my understanding is that the Nen-Prosceution Agreement entered into between this Office and Mr.
Epsiein responds to Mr. Fpstein’s desice (o réach a global resolution of his state and fedécal enpunal
liability. Under this Agreement, this District has apreed 1o defer prosecution [or enumerated scetons

! Orver the past iwo woeks, we liave received several hundred pages of argnments and exhibs From delense counsel
This 15 not the fuwmm 1o respond 1o the several iems raised, and our silence should not be inwerpret as agrecment . |
would, however, hike (o address one iwene Your Decembier 1F leter states that as o result al defense caunzel
abjections to the appointment process, the USAQ proposed an addendum (o the Agrecment 1o provide [or the vse ol
an independent thind pany sclector. As 1 recall this matter. befare 1 had any knowledge of defense connsel
ohjections, | sua spande pruposed the Addendum 1o My 1clkowitz a1 an Ocrober mecting Palin Heach, | dud ilus
i an aftempt 16 avaid what | foresaw would hikely be a linpious selection process. I was woly after | propesed this

changs that Mr. Lefkowitz raised with me his enmeraled concems.

TSection 2255 provdes thar: “[ajny person who, while a minor, was o victim of 3 violation of [enmmermed sectons
of Tutle VR] and who suflicrs porsonal injury as a pesult of such wiolation IPns SUL L appropriate United Statcs
District Court and shall recover the aciual dmapes such person sustims il il carsh ol ke son, o ladung o

reasonable anormey s Tee ™

Huug
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ol Title 18 in Favor of prosceution by the State of Florida, provided that the Mi. Epsicin satisfies
three general lederal interests: (1) that Mr. Epstein plead puilty 10 a “registerable” state offense . ()
that this state plea mclude a binding recommendation [or a sullicient tenmn ol imprisonient. anl i 3)

that the Agrcement not laem the inerests ol s victims

With thic in mind, | have eonsidercd defense counsel arguments regading the Scction 21203
portions ol the Agrecment. As | previously obscrved, our intent has been wo place the victms mthe
sume position as they would have been had Mr. Epstein been convicted at inal - No mare, no less
From our mecting, it appears (hat the delense aprees that this was the meent . Dunng the course ol
negotiations that intent was reduced o writing in Paragraphs 7 and & which as Twrote previonsly.
appear far from simple o understand. | would thus propose that we solve our dhsagreements over
interpretations by saying, preciscly what we mean, in a simple faslion. T would replace Paraspraphs /
and & with the (ollowing languape:

“Any person, who while a minor, was a victim of 2 violation of an offense enumerated in
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2255, will have the same nights 10 proceed under
Section 2255 as she would have had, if Mr. Epstein been ined federadly and convicted of an
enumerated offense. For purposes ol implementing tUis parapraph, the Hnied Staies shall
provide Mr. Epstein’s attorneys with a hist of tndividuals whon 1 was prepared 1o name i an
Indictment as vichims of an enumerated offense by Mro Epsiem Ay judicial authorniy
interpreting this provision, including any authority determining which evidentiary burdens il
any i plaintiff must meet, shall consider that it is the iment of the parties 1o place these
identified victims m the same posibion as they would have been had Mro Epstem been
comvicted at trial. No more; no less.”

Sccond, 1 wonld like (o address the issuc ol vicim's rights pursuant 1o Section A7V
widerstand that the defense objects o the victims being given notice ol tme and place ol Mr
[pstein’s stalc coun sentencing hearing. | have reviewed the proposcd victin natilication letier and
the statute. | would note that the United Stales provided the dralt letter o defense as a courtesy. n
addition, First Assistant United States Attormey Sloman already incorporated m the letier several
edits that had been requested by delense counsel. [ agree that Section 5771 applics (o notice of
proceedings and results of investigations of federal cimesas appased Lo the state crime. We intend
(o provide victims with notice of the federal resolution, as required by law. We will defer 10 the
discretion of the State Auorney regarding whether he wishes 10 provide victims with notice of the
state procecdings, although we will provide him with the information necessary do ol he wishes.

Third, | would like 10 address the issne rmsed regarding Florida Statute Section 79005 Ad
our meeting, Professor Dershowitz took the pusition that Mr. Epstein hehieves that s conduct does
not satisfy the elements of this oflense. His asscrtion raises for me substantial concerns. This (Mhee
will not, and cannol, be a party (o an agreement i which Mr. Cpstein pleads @iy toan nllense that
he believes he did not commil. We are considering how hest to procecd.

g ULy
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Finally. 1 wonld Like 1o address a more peneral point. Our Agrcement was [irs| signcd on
September 24" 2007, Porsuant o parageaph 1T, Mr - pstein was 1o nse lus bestelfons o enter s
puilty plea and be sentenced no later than October 26, 2007 As onthoed in comrespondence belweoen
aur prosecutors and defense covnsel, s deadline came and wenl, Our prosecutons veiferated 1o
defense connsel several imes their concemns regarding delays, and i fact, asked me several weeks
apo to declare the Agrecment in breach because ot those delays. 1 resisted that invitation. | shace

o, A - I
this fact because it is hackground to my frustration with what appears 10 be an 1™ hour appeal,
. i
weeks belore the now scheduled January 47 plea date.

This saicl. the issucs raised are important and must be fully veted imespective ol tmchness
concerns. We hope o prescerve the Januacy 4™ date. 1 understand that delense counsel shares o
desire not 10 move that appearance and will work with ouc office 10 expedite tas process over the
next several days, With thas in mind, and 1 the cvent that defense counsel mav wish 1o scek review
of our determinations in Washington D.C, [ spoke this past Monday with the Assistant Attorncy
General Fisher. 1a inform her ol a possible appeal, to ask her 10 grant the potential request for review,
and 1o in fact review this case in an expedited manner Lo atiempt o preserve the Jamary 4™ plea date.

I want Lo apain reiterate that itis not the intention of this Office ever 1o torce the hand of a
defendant t enter into an agreement against his wishes, Your chent has the rieht 1o proceed 1o irial,

el he should do so 0 he believes that be did not commit the clements of the charged il fense.

I will respond 1o the pending issues shortly.  In the imerim, | owould ask that you
communicalc your position with respect to the secuons 2255 and 3371 issues as guickly as possible

Sincerely,

I -

R.ALEXANDER ACOSTA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

cc: Alice Fisher, Assistant Attorney General
First Assistant 1.8, Attarmey

AR Ly
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December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILE
Lilly Ann Sancher

Fowler While Bumetl, PA
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Miamm, IF1. 33131

Re.  Jeflrey Epsten
Dear Ms. Sancher:

[ write 10 follow up on the December 14" meeting between defense counsel and the [pstemn
prosecutors, as well as our First Assistant, the Miami FBI Special Agent in Charpe and myselt.' |
wrile to you because L am not certain who among the defense team is the appropriate recipient ol this
letier. 1 address issucs raised by several members of the delense lcam, and would thus ask that you
please provide a copy of this lener to all appropriate defense wam members.

First, I would like 1o address the Section 2755 issue. As | stated in my December A" lener,
my understanding is that the Non-Prosccution Agreement entered into between this Office and Mr.
[pslein responds Lo Mr. Epstein’s desire Lo reach a global resolution of his state and federal crimmal

liability. Under this Agreement, this District has apreed to defer prosecution for enumerated scetions

! Qiver the past hwo weeks, we hiave received scveral hundred pages of arguments and exhibas from dufense evunsel
This is nol the lwmm (o respond (o the several items raised, and our silence should not be interpret as agreemaent. l
would, however, like to address one issue. Your December | 1™ ener starcs that as & result ol defense counsel
objections ta the appointment process, the USAQ proposcd ao addendum to the Agrecment 10 pl avide Tor the wse ol
an idependent thind pary sclector. As | recall this matter, before 1 had any knowledge of defense counsel
ohjections, | swa spante proposed the Addendum 1o Mr. [elkowitz at an Oclober meeting in Palm Beach, 1 dud ths
i an anempt to avaid what 1 foresaw would Tikely be a liugious selection process. 11 was ool after | proposcd this
change that Mr. Lefkowitz raised with me his enurmerated concerms.

P gaction 2255 provides that: “[ajny persen who. while a minor, was @ victim of a violation of [enameied seelinns
of Tule 1%] and swho suflers personal injury as a resull of such violation . may SUC uLany appiopeiate Ulnieel States
Digtriet Court and shall vecover the aciual dimages such person sustams and the cos of the sun, gl o
reasonable anemey's lee”

W uue
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of Title 18 in favor ol prascention hy the State of Florida, provided (hat the Mr. Epstein satisfies
three general lederal interesis: (1) (hat Mr. Epstein plead guilty 10 2 “registerable” stae ollense. (1)
that this state plea include a binding, recommendation lor a sulficient term of imprisonment . and | i
thal the Agreement not larm the interests of us victims

With this in mind, | have considered defense counsel arguments re garding the Scetion 1253
porions ol the Agrecment. As | previously obscrved, onr intent has becu o place the victims in the
sume position as they would have heen had Mr. Epstein been convicted at inal - Nomaore: no less.
I'rom our mecting, it appears that the delense aprees that this was the inteni During the course ol
negatiations that intent was reduced o writing in Paragraphs 7 and 8, which as [ wrote previously.
appear far from simple to understand. 1 would thus propose that we solve our disagreements over
interpretations by saying precisely what we mean, in a simple fasluon. T would replace raragraphs /
and & with the following language:

“Any person, who while a minor, was @ victim of a violation of an offense enumerated in
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2255, will have the same nghts 1o proceed under
Section 2255 as she would have had, i Mr. Epstein been tricd Tederally and convicted ol an
enumerated offense. For purposes of implementing this paragraph. the Ulnited States shall
provide Mr. Epstein’s attorneys witha hist of individuals whom it was prepared w name man
Indictment as victims of an enumerated offense by Mr. Epstem — Any judicial authority
interpreting this provision, ncluding any authority determining which evidentinry burdensal
any @ plaintilf must meet, shall consider that it is the intent of the parties 1o place these
identificd victims in the same position as they would have been had Mro FEpstemn been
convicted al trial. No more; no less.”

Second, 1 would like 1o address the issuc ol victim's rights pursuant 1o Section 37711
understand that the defense objects o the victims being given notice of tme and place ol Mr
Epsiein’s staic court sentencing hearing. | have reviewed the proposcd victim notilication letier and
the statute. | would note that the Umled States provided the dralt fetter (o defense as a courtesy. In
addition, First Assistant United States Atlorney Sloman alrcady incorporated m the leter several
edits that had been requesied by delense counsel. [ agree that Section 3771 applies o notice of
proceedings and results of investigations of [cderal crimes as opposed o the state crime. We inlend
to provide victims with notice ol the federal resolution, as required by law. We will deler 1o the
discretion of the State Atorney regarding whether he wishes o provide victims with notice of the
state procecdings, although we will provide him with (he information necessary o daor 5o il he wishes.

Third, | would like to address the issne raiscd reparding Florida Statute Section 796.05. At
our meeting, Professor Dershowilz took the pusition that Mr. Epstcin believes that lus conduct docs
not satisfy the clements of this offense. His assertion raises for me substantial concerns his CHTee
will not, and cannot, be a party 10 an agreement i which Mr. Epstein pleads guilty to an oflense that
he believes he did not commit. We are considering how hest wa procecd.

LR
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Finally. 1 would like 1o address a more peneral point. Our Agrcement was first signed on
September 24™ 2007, Porsuant o parageaph 11, Mr. Epstein was 10 nse fus best elfons w enter lus
puily plea and be sentenced no later than Ociober 26, 2007, As ontlined in corvespondence bebween
our prosceutors and defense counsel, this deadline came and went. Our prosecutors reiterated to
defense connsel several times their concems regarding delays, and in Mact, asked me several weeks

apo w declare the Aprecment in breach because of those delays. | resisted that invitation. [ share

: 1 - N - ill

this fact because it is hackground to my frustration with what appears 1o be an 117 hour appeal,
. il

weeks helore the now scheduled January 47 plea date.

This saidl, the issues raised are important and must be fully veued irrespective of tmeliness
concerns. We hope w preserve the January 4™ date. 1 understand that delense counsel shares our
desire not 1o move that appearance and will work with our office 10 expedite tis process over the
next several days. With this in mind, and o the event that defense counsel miay wish to scek review
of our determinations in Washington D.C., [ spoke this past Monday with the Assisiant Allorney
Cieneral Fisher, to inform her ol a possible appeal, to ask her to grant the potential request for review,
and 1o in [act review this casc in an expedited manner Lo atiempt (o preserve the January 4" plea date.,

| want Lo again reiterate that itis not the infention of this Office ever 1o force the hand of a
defendant o enter into an agreement against his wishes, Your chient has the right 1o proceed to rial.
ani he should do so il he believes that he did not commif the clements of the charged olfensce.,

I will respond 10 the pending issues shorly. In the inienim, | would ask that you
communicale your position with respeet to the sections 2255 and 3371 yssues as quickly as possible.

Sincerely.

-

kK. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

e Alice Fisher, Assistant Auorney General
. First Assistant LLS. Attormey

-
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December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILE
Lilly Ann Sancher

Foawler White Bumett, PA
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Miam, 'l 33131

Re:  leflrey Epstein
Dear Ms. Sancher:

1 write 10 follow up on the December 14" meeting between defense counsel and the Epsien
prosecutors, as well as our First Assistant, the Miami FBI Special Agent in Charge and mysell’' |
write to you because | am not centain who ameng the defense team is the appropriste recipient of this
lerter. 1 address issues raised by scveral members of the defense team, and wonld thus ask that vou
please provide a copy of this lener to all appropriale defense lcam members.

First, | would like to address the Section 2255 issue. As | stated in my Decembir 4™ lener,
my understanding is thal the Non-Prosceution Agreement entered into between this Office and Mr.
Epstein responds to Mr. Epstein’s desire Lo reach 2 global resolution of his state and federal eriminal
liability. Under this Agreement, this District has agreed (0 defer prosecution for enumeruted scetions

e SRR |t e— S—

' Ower the past two weeks. we have received several hundred pages of argnments and exhibus from defense counscl
This is not the fowm (o respond 1o the several items raiscd, and our silence should not be imerprel as agrecment. |
would, however, like lo address one issue. Your December 11 h yoner stares that as & result ol defense counscl
nhjcc_(im to the appointment process, the USAO proposcd an addendum Lo the Agreement 1o prav ide Tor the ase of
an independent third panty sclector. As | recall this marter, before | had any knowledse of defense counsel
ohjections. | sun sponte proposed the Addendum o Mr. 1elkowitz an sn Oclaber meeting in Pabon Beach, 1adid s
in an ancmpt 1o avoid what 1 foresaw wonld likely be a litigious selection pracess. It was only afier | proposed hs
change that Mr. Lelkowitz raised with me: his canmerated concems,

! section 2254 provides thar “ajny person who, while 2 minor, was s victim of 3 violation of [enumernced sections
ol Tale 1R} and whao suflers personal injury as a 1esull of such violation . may sue i any appropriate Unied States
[ristrict Court and shall vecover the aciual damages such person sustams and the cost of the sun, s lwifuny, o
reasonabile anamey's fee”

guus
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of Title 18 in Favor of prosceution by the Sate aof Florida, provided that the Mr. Epsicin satrafies
three gencral lederal inleresis: (1} that Mr. Epstein plead puilty 10 a “regisicrable” stale ollense ()
thaat this state plea include a binding, recommendation lor a sulficient term ol imprisonment. and ( §)
thal the Agreement not laem the interests ol lus victims

With thic in mind. 1 have considered delense counsel arguments regading the Sechion 1203
portions ol the Agrecment. As | previously obscrved, our intent has beciiio place the victims in the
same position as they would have been had Mr. Epstein been convicted at tnal - Noanare: no less,
[From our mecting, it appears that the defense apeees that this was the intent - Duning the course ol
negotiations that intent was reduced 1o writing, in Paragraphs 7 and 8, which s | wrote previously.
appear [ar from simple 10 understand. | would thus propose that we solve our disagreements over
interpretations by saying precisely what we mean, in a simple fashion. [ would reploce Paragraphs 7
and § with the following language:

“Any person, who while a minor, was a victim of a violation of an offense enuvmerated 1n
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2255, will have the same nghts 10 proceed under
Section 2255 as she wonld have had, if Mr. Epstein been iried federally and convicted of an
enumerated offense. For purposes of implementing (his paragraph. the United Swaies shall
pravide Mr. Epstein’s attormeys with a list of individuals whoni it was prepared to namge i an
Indictment as victims of an cnumerated offense by Mr. Epsiein - Any judicial authonty
interpreting this provision, including any authority determining which evidentiary burdens il
any a plaintiff must meet, shall consider that it is the imtent of the parties to place these
identificd victims in the same position as they would have been had Me Epstemn heen
convicted at trial, Mo more; no less.”

Second, | wonld like (o address the issue ol vietim's rights pursuant 1o Section 3771 1
uiderstand that the defense abjects W the victims being given notice of time and place ol Mr
Epstein’s state court sentencing hearing. 1 have reviewed the proposcd vietim notilication leticr and
the statute. | would note that the United States provided the draft letter 1o defense as a courtesy. In
addition, First Assistant United States Attorney Sloman alrcady incorporated n the letier several

eilits that had been requested by defense counsel. | agrec that Section 3771 applics (o notice of

proceedings and results of investigations of federal crimes as oppased Lo thé state crime. We intend
to provide victims with notice ol the federal resolution, as required by law. We will defer 1o the
discretion of the State Auorney regarding whether he wishes 1o provide victims with notice of the
state proceedings, although we will provide him with the information necessary o do so il he wishes.

Third, 1 would like o address the issne rased reparding l'lorida Statute Section 790 03, At
our meeting, Professor Dershowitz (ook the position that Mr. Epstein helieves that s conduct docs
not satisfy the elements of this offense. His assertion raises for me substantial concens, This (MTice
will not, and cannol, be a party (o an agreement i which Mr. Epstein pleads quilty to an offense thal
he believes he did not commit. We are considering how hest o procecd.

e
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Finally, 1 would like 1o address a more general point. Our Agrcement was [irst signed on
September 24" 2007, Pursuant to pacageaph 11, Mr. J: pstein was 10 use lus best effons w enter his
puilty plea and he sentenced no later than October 26.2007. As ontlined in correspondence betwicen
aur prosecutors and defense counsel. s deadline eame and wenl Our prosecutors reilerated 10
defense counsel several imes their concems regarding delays, and in fact. asked me several weeks
ago to declare the Aprecinent in breach because of those delays. | resisted that invitation. | share
this fact because it is hackground 1o my frustration with what appears 10 be an | 1™ hour appeal,
weeks belore the now scheduled January 4™ plea date.

This said, the issues raised are important and must be [ully vetied irespective ol timeliness
concerns. We hope o preserve the January 4" date. 1 understand that delense counsel shares our
desire not (o move that appearance and will work with our office 1o expethie this process over the
next several days. With this in mind, and in the cvent that delense counsel iy wish 1o scek review
of our determinations in Washington D:C., 1 spoke this past Monday with the Assistant Atlorncy
Gieneral Fisher. to inform her of a possible appeal, to ask her to grant the potential request for review,
and 1o in [act review this case in an expedited manner Lo attempt 1o preserve the Janary A" plea date.

| waint 1o apain reiterate that it is not the intention of this Oftice ever 10 foree the hand of a
defendant to enter inlo an agreement against his wishes, Your client has the right 1o praceed Lo nal.
and he should do so il he believes that he did not commir the clements of the charged olfensc.

I will respond 1o the pending issues shorly. In the interim, | would ask that you
communicale your position with respect to the sections 2255 and 3371 15sues as quickly as possible.

Sincerely.

A

K. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

cc: Alice Fisher, Assistant Altorney General

' First Assistant U.S. Attorney
ausn |l
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December 19, 2007

DELIVERY BY FACSIMILE
Lilly Ann Sanchez

Fawler While Bumnett, PA
1395 Brickell Ave, 14" Floor
Mia, IFE 33131

Re:  Jellrey Epsicin
Dear Ms Sanchez:

[ write 1o Tollow up on the December 14" meeting between defense counsel and the Fpstein
PrOSCCULONS, As well as our First Assistant, the Miami FBI Special Agent in Charge and my*:eil'_' I
write to you because [ am not centain who among the defense team is the appropriate recipient of this
letter. 1 address issucs raised by several members of the delense lcam, and would thus ask that vou
please provide a copy of this lener to all appropriate defense leam members,

First, | would like 1o address the Section 2255 issue.’ As | stated tinmy December A™ lener,
my understanding is that the Non-Prosceution Agreement entered into between this Office and Mr.
Epstein responds to Mr. Epstein’s desice Lo reach a global resolution of his state and tederal crimmal
liability. Under this Agreement, this Pistrict has agreed to defer prosecution [or cnumerated seelions

! (wer the past twe weeks, we have received several hundred pages of arguments and exhibus fram delense counsel
This i« not the lorum o respond 1o the se veral items raiscd, and our silence should nal e interprel 35 agrecment, |
would, however, like lo address one wsue, our December | P leter states thal ag o result ol defense caunscl
objections 1o the appointmicnl process, the USAQ proposcd an addendum o the Agrecment 10 provide for the wse of
an idependent third party sclector. As | recall this matter, belore | had any knowledpe of delense counsel
objections, | sua spanie proposed the Addendum 1o Mr. Letkowitz at an Ociober meeting in Palm Beach, 1dud s
in an anempt 1o aveid what 1 foresaw would likely be a liugious selection process. It was only after | proposed this
change that Mr. Lefkowilz raised with me his enumerated conceims

! Section 2259 provides that: “[ajny persen whio, while 8 minor, was a victim ol a viplavion of [enmnerinal sechons

~of Tule 18] aned wha suflers personal wjury as a result of such violation . may sue i any appropriate United Srates
[Histrict Court ad shall recover the aciual damages such persen sustams and the cost ol the sui, g ludmng
reasonabile anormey's lee™
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of Title 18 in favor of prosecution by the Siate of Florida, provided that the Mr. Epstei sutisfies
three peneral lederal interests: {1} that Mr. Epstein plead puilty 1o a “registerable” stale allense ()
that this state plea include a hinding recommendation for a sulficient term of imprisonment, and (3)
that the Agreement not lanm the interests of his victims

With this in mind, I have considercd defense counsel arguments regarding the Scction 1233
portions ol the Agrecment. Asl previously obscrved, our intent has becn o place the victims in the
same position as they would have been had M. Epstein been convicted at wial  No more:, no less,
Irom our meeting, it appears that the defense agrees that this was the intent Dunng the course ol
negotiations that intent was reduced to writing in Paragraphs 7 and 8, which as 1 wrole previously.
appear [ar from simple 10 understand. 1 would thus propase that we solve our chsagreements aver
interpretations by saying, precisely what we mean, ina simple faslhion. [ would replace Parapraphs 7
and & with the following language:

“Any person, who while a minor, was a vicim ol a violation of an offense enumerated 1n
Tile 18, United States Code, Section 7235, will have the same nghts © proceed vnder
Section 2255 as she wonld have had, if Mr. Epstein been tricd tederalty and convicied ol an
enumerated oflense. For purposes o implementing thes paragraph. the United States shall
provide Mr. Lpsicin’s attorneys with list of individuals whon it was prepared o name i an
Indictment as victims of an cnumerated offense by Mr. Epstein - Any judicial authonty
interpreting this provision, including any authority determining which evidentiary burdens il
any a plaintiff must meet, shall consider that it is the intent of the panties lo place these
identificd victims in the same positon as they would have been had My FEpstemn been

convicted at trial. Mo more; no less.”

Second, | wonld like 1o address the issuc ol vietim's rights pursuant to Section 3771 1
understand that the defense objects o the viclims heing given notice of tme and place ol Mr
Fipstcin’s state courl sentencing hearing. | have reviewed the proposed victim notilication leter and
the statute. T would note that the United States provided the draft leter 1o defense as a courtesy, In
addition, First Assistant United Stales Atlorney Sloman already incorporated n the feter several
edits that had been requested by defense counsel. [ apree that Section 3771 applies 1o notice of
proceedings and results of investigations of fcderal crimes as opposed Lo the state crime. We intend
to provide victims with notice of the federal resolution, as required by law. We will defer 1o the
discretion of the State Aunorney regarding whether he wishes to provide victims with notice o I'the
state procecdings, althouph we will provide him willy the information necessary w do so il he wishes.

Third, | would like to address the issue rmscd reparding Florida Statute Section 796.05. At
our meeling, Professor Dershowtz took the pusition that Mr. Epstein believes that his conduet docs
not satisfy the clements of this ollense. His assertion raises for me substantial concers Fhis Ollice
will not, and cannol, be a party 10 an agreement in which Mr. Epstein pleads gunliy to an ollense tha
he believes he did not commit. We are considering how best 1o procecd.

P
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Finally, 1 would like 1 address a more general point, Qur Agreement was first signed on
September 24" 2007, Pursuant o parageaph 11, Mr. Epstein was 10 use hes best effons o enter lus
puilty plea and he sentenced no later than October 26, 2007, As ontlined in correspondence between
aur prosecutors and defense counsel. s deadline eame and wenl. Our proseculons referated 1o
delense counsel several imes their concems reparding delays, and in [act. nsked me several weeks
ago o declare the Agrecment in breach because of those delays. | resisted that invitation. [ share
this fact because it is background to my frustration with what appears 10 be an 11" hour appeal,
weeks belore the now scheduled January 4™ plea date.

This said, the issnes raised are important and must be [ully vetted irrespective ol timeliness
concerns. We hope o preseeve the January 4™ date. T understand that delense connsel shares our
desire not 1o move it appearance and will work with our olfice 1o expedite this process over the
next several days. With this in mind, and the event that defense counsel iy wish o scek review
of our determinations in Washington D.C., 1 spoke this past Monday with the Assisiant Alorncy
Cieneral Fisher. 1o inform her of a possible appeal, to ask her 1o grant the potential request for review,
and 1o in fact review this case in an expedited manner Lo atiempt lo preserve the Janwary 4 plea date.

| want to again reiterate that itis not the intention of this Office ever o force the hand ot a
defendant 1o enter into an agreement against his wishes. Your client has the right to proceed Lo 1rial.
and he should do so il he belicves that he did not commit the clements ol the charged olfense.

| will respond 10 the pending issues shortly.  In the imerim, | would ask that you

communicale your position with respect to the sections 2255 and 3371 issues as quickly as possible.

Sincercly,

g a-

I ALEXANDER ACOSTA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

ce: Alice Fisher, Assistant Attorney General
First Assistant LLS. Altorney

ALISA
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U.S. Department of Justice
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UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
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Jeffrey H. Sloman
First Assistant UJ.S. Attorney

Cyndee Campos
Staff Assistant
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